RESOLUTION NO. 4161

A RESOLUTION CHANGING THE NAME OF THE ALBANY BICYCLE ADVISORY COMMISSION TO THE ALBANY BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN ADVISORY COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE INCLUSION OF PEDESTRIAN REPRESENTATION ON THE COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, on February 13, 1991, the Albany City Council approved the establishment of the Bicycle Safety Commission; and

WHEREAS, on July 22, 1992, the Albany City Council adopted Resolution No. 3185, which set forth the terms of office for commissioners as well as defining the duties and responsibilities of the Bicycle Safety Commission; and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 1993, the Albany City Council adopted Resolution No. 3314, which changed the name of the Bicycle Safety Commission to the Bicycle Advisory Commission; and

WHEREAS, pedestrians and bicyclists share similar concerns with respect to the development and use of our transportation system, and solutions to these concerns should address the needs of all the residents of the City; and

WHEREAS, the Bicycle Advisory Commission has requested that the Albany City Council change the name of the Bicycle Advisory Commission to the Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Commission and authorize the inclusion of pedestrian representation on the Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albany Bicycle Advisory Commission will hereafter be named the Albany Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Commission and will include pedestrian representation on the Commission.

DATED THIS 11TH DAY OF AUGUST 1999.

ATTEST: